- A contract asset represents the Company’s right to consideration in exchange for goods or services that the Company has transferred

to a customer when that right is conditioned by something other than the passage of time (e.g. revenue recognised from the application

of the PoC method before the Company has a right to invoice. Prior to the implementation of IFRS 15, unbilled revenue was reported

within “trade receivables”).

- A contract liability represents the Company’s obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer for which the customer has paid

a consideration (e.g. contract liabilities mainly include the customer advance payments received which were reported prior to the

implementation of IFRS 15 within “other liabilities”).

For any individual contract, either a contract asset or a contract liability is presented on a net basis.

The distinction between non-current and current presentation remains unchanged.

The following tables summarise the impacts on the comparative information resulting from the change in revenue recognition principles:

AIRBUS  -  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018  -  15

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2017:

(In € million) As previously reported IFRS 15 As restated

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 11,629 0 11,629

Property, plant and equipment 16,610 0 16,610

Investment property 3 0 3

Investments accounted for under the equity method 1,678 (61) 1,617

Other investments and other long-term financial assets 4,204 0 4,204

Non-current contract assets 0 1 1

Non-current other financial assets 2,980 0 2,980

Non-current other assets 2,295 (1,320) 975

Deferred tax assets 3,598 964 4,562

Non-current securities 10,944 0 10,944

Total non-current assets 53,941 (416) 53,525

Current assets

Inventories 31,464 (1,727) 29,737

Trade receivables 8,358 (2,871) 5,487

Current portion of other long-term financial assets 529 0 529

Current contract assets 0 496 496

Current other financial assets 1,979 0 1,979

Current other assets 2,907 30 2,937

Current tax assets 914 0 914

Current securities 1,627 0 1,627

Cash and cash equivalents 12,016 0 12,016

Total current assets 59,794 (4,072) 55,722

Assets and disposal group of assets classified as held for sale 202 0 202

Total assets  113,937 (4,488) 109,449

Equity and liabilities

Equity attributable to equity owners of the parent

Capital stock 775 0 775

Reserves 9,833 (2,608) 7,225

Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,742 0 2,742

Treasury shares (2) 0 (2)

Total equity attributable to equity owners of the parent 13,348 (2,608) 10,740

Non-controlling interests 3 (1) 2

Total equity 13,351 (2,609) 10,742

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Non-current provisions 10,153 (374) 9,779

Long-term financing liabilities 8,984 0 8,984

Non-current contract liabilities 0 16,013 16,013

Non-current other financial liabilities 6,948 (244) 6,704

Non-current other liabilities 17,190 (16,892) 298

Deferred tax liabilities 981 21 1,002

Non-current deferred income 199 (157) 42

Total non-current liabilities 44,455 (1,633) 42,822

Current liabilities

Current provisions 6,575 (303) 6,272

Short-term financing liabilities 2,212 0 2,212

Trade liabilities 13,444 (38) 13,406

Current contract liabilities 0 25,943 25,943

Current other financial liabilities 2,185 (135) 2,050

Current other liabilities 29,193 (25,284) 3,909

Current tax liabilities 1,481 0 1,481

Current deferred income 935 (429) 506

Total current liabilities 56,025 (246) 55,779

Disposal group of liabilities classified as held for sale 106 0 106

Total liabilities 100,586 (1,879) 98,707

Total equity and liabilities 113,937 (4,488) 109,449

(1) Including reclassification between contract assets, current and non-current contract liabilities compared to previously reported in the 2018 interim

financial statements.

AIRBUS  -  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018  -  16

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 1 January 2017:

(In € million) As previously reported IFRS 15 As restated

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 12,068 0 12,068

Property, plant and equipment 16,913 0 16,913

Investment property 5 0 5

Investments accounted for under the equity method 1,608 (39) 1,569

Other investments and other long-term financial assets 3,655 0 3,655

Non-current contract assets 0 0 0

Non-current other financial assets 976 0 976

Non-current other assets 2,358 (1,157) 1,201

Deferred tax assets 7,557 523 8,080

Non-current securities 9,897 0 9,897

Total non-current assets 55,037 (673) 54,364

Current assets

Inventories 29,688 (1,581) 28,107

Trade receivables 8,101 (1,718) 6,383

Current portion of other long-term financial assets 522 0 522

Current contract assets 0 469 469

Current other financial assets 1,257 0 1,257

Current other assets 2,576 37 2,613

Current tax assets 1,110 0 1,110

Current securities 1,551 0 1,551

Cash and cash equivalents 10,143 0 10,143

Total current assets 54,948 (2,793) 52,155

Assets and disposal group of assets classified as held for sale 1,148 0 1,148

Total assets  111,133 (3,466) 107,667

Equity and liabilities

Equity attributable to equity owners of the parent

Capital stock 773 0 773

Reserves 7,732 (2,096) 5,636

Accumulated other comprehensive income (4,845) 0 (4,845)

Treasury shares (3) 0 (3)

Total equity attributable to equity owners of the parent 3,657 (2,096) 1,561

Non-controlling interests (5) 0 (5)

Total equity 3,652 (2,096) 1,556

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Non-current provisions 10,826 (648) 10,178

Long-term financing liabilities 8,791 0 8,791

Non-current contract liabilities 0 14,642 14,642

Non-current other financial liabilities 13,313 (348) 12,965

Non-current other liabilities 16,279 (15,969) 310

Deferred tax liabilities 1,292 (188) 1,104

Non-current deferred income 288 (155) 133

Total non-current liabilities 50,789 (2,666) 48,123

Current liabilities

Current provisions 6,143 (202) 5,941

Short-term financing liabilities 1,687 0 1,687

Trade liabilities 12,532 389 12,921

Current contract liabilities 0 25,655 25,655

Current other financial liabilities 5,761 (117) 5,644

Current other liabilities 27,535 (24,114) 3,421

Current tax liabilities 1,126 0 1,126

Current deferred income 917 (315) 602

Total current liabilities 55,701 1,296 56,997

Disposal group of liabilities classified as held for sale 991 0 991

Total liabilities 107,481 (1,370) 106,111

Total equity and liabilities 111,133 (3,466) 107,667

AIRBUS  -  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018  -  17

Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2017:

(In € million)

As previously

reported IFRS 15 As restated

Revenue 66,767 (7,745) 59,022

Cost of sales (59,160) 7,011 (52,149)

Gross margin 7,607 (734) 6,873

Selling expenses (872) 0 (872)

Administrative expenses (1,567) 0 (1,567)

Research and development expenses (2,807) 0 (2,807)

Other income 981 0 981

Other expenses (336) 0 (336)

Share of profit from investments accounted for under the equity method 333 (22) 311

Other income from investments 82 0 82

Profit before financial result and income taxes 3,421 (756) 2,665

Interest income 189 0 189

Interest expense (517) 0 (517)

Other financial result 1,477 12 1,489

Total financial result 1,149 12 1,161

Income taxes (1,693) 231 (1,462)

Profit for the period 2,877 (513) 2,364

Attributable to:

Equity owners of the parent (Net income) 2,873 (512) 2,361

Non-controlling interests 4 (1) 3

Earnings per share

Basic 3.71 (0.66) 3.05

Diluted 3.70 (0.66) 3.04

IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”

IFRS 9, published in July 2014, replaces the existing guidance in IAS 39 “Financial instruments: recognition and measurement”. IFRS 9

includes revised guidance on the classification and measurement of financial instruments, including a new expected credit loss model for

calculating impairment on financial assets, and the new general hedge accounting requirements. It also carries forward the guidance on

recognition and derecognition of financial instruments from IAS 39.

The Company adopted the new standard on 1 January 2018 and has elected to apply the limited exemption in IFRS 9 relating to transition